



INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2024

Please find enclosed Decision Notice in connection with the following:

ODD2 Adult Social Care Transformation Funding: Accountable Body (Pages 2 - 43)

Please note that this is subject to call-in.

Queries regarding these documents

Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk.

Democratic Support, Town Hall, Dalton Square, Lancaster, LA1 1PJ

Published on TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2024



Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER NOTICE OF DECISION

TITLE OF DECISION: Adult Social Care Transformation Funding: Accountable Body							
NAME OF DECISION T	AKER:	MARK DAVIES					
POSITION AND RESPONSIBILITY HEL	.D:	CHIEF EXECUTIVE					
CONTACT OFFICER:		DAN CLARKE					
TELEPHONE:		01524 582206					
E-MAIL:		dclarke@lancaster.gov.uk					
Details of Decision: Agree the details of the Adult Social Care Transformation Funding and confirm the council as the Accountable Body for the fund. Reasons for the decision: To enable the funds to be passported to the council and to commence funding delivery with							
In accordance with the Constitution, where there is no Leader and Cabinet, all executive functions shall vest in the Chief Executive who shall be able to exercise all executive functions or authorise Officers to exercise such functions. The decision was taken prior to the appointment of a Leader on 25 November 2024. IS THE DECISION URGENT NO							
CIONATURE OF RECICION TAKER. Morth Residen							
			Mark Davies Media DE (44/04)				
DATE : 25/11/24							
THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED I					REF NO.	ODD2	
DATE DECISION TAKEN:	25/11/24	24		DATE RECEIVED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES:	25/11/24		
DATE DECISION PUBLISHED:	26/11/24	/24		IMPLEMENTATION DATE (publication day + 5 working days):	4/12/24		



Adult Social Care Fund

Report of Strategic Policy and Partnerships Manager

	PURPOSE OF REPORT								
To delegate to the Chief Executive the authority to sign the Adult Social Care Transformation Funding Collaboration Agreement with Lancashire County Council, for the City Council to act as the Accountable Body for the fund and to enter into an agreement with Lancaster District CVS for delivery of the project.									
Key Decision	Non-Key Decision	1	Referral from Cabinet Member						
Date of notice of forthcoming hey decision									
	ublic however Appendix 1 and graph 3, of Schedule 12a of the			cation					

RECOMMENDATION

- (1) That the Chief Executive be delegated the authority to sign the Adult Social Care Transformation Funding Collaboration Agreement in order for the City Council to act as the Accountable Body for the fund.
- (2) That an agreement be entered into with Lancaster District CVS for delivery of the project (s)

1.0 Introduction

- 1.1 Funding of up to £220k per Lancashire area (North / Central / East) has been made available to community groups and VCFSE organisations via the Adult Social Care Transformation Funding. Voluntary sector infrastructure support is critical in developing a dynamic and sustainable VCFSE which will support the Transformation Funding agenda. £20k of the overall funding will be allocated per area for the administration of a small grants provision element of the project.
- 1.2 Whilst £110,000 will be passported to the City Council for delivery of the project(s) under the Collaboration Agreement, operational delivery will be by way of a further agreement with Lancaster District CVS.
- 1.3 The City Council will however act as the Accountable Body for the fund for Lancashire North Lancaster District.

2.0 Proposal Details

- 2.1 It is proposed that the Collaboration Agreement is signed so that the Adult Social Care Transformation funding can be delivered quickly and efficiently via Lancaster District CVS in line with the objectives of the fund.
- 3.0 Details of Consultation
- 3.1 Consultation was not required for the fund.
- 4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment)

	Collaboration Agreement and act	Option 2: Do not accept the details in the Collaboration Agreement and do not act as Accountable Body for the fund.	Option 3: N/A
Advantages	Enable Lancaster District CVS to commence delivery of the fund and achieve the funds objectives.	No advantages identified.	
Disadvantages	No disadvantages identified.	This would result in a barrier in the delivery plans for the fund and its objectives.	
Risks	No risks identified.	Failure to deliver the benefits of the fund in the district.	

- 5.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments)
- 5.1 Option 1.
- 6.0 Conclusion
- 6.1 This report provides and introduction and proposal outline for the Adult Social Care Transformation Fund. The details in the report should support an informed decision. The Officer Preferred Option is Option 1 so that the City Council acts as Accountable Body for the fund and enters into an agreement with Lancaster District CVS for delivery

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK

The Adult Social Care Transformation Fund aligns with the Council Plan 2024-2027. The delivery of the fund will achieve place-based outcomes for a Happy and Healthy Community.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT

(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing)

Not required as part of the Collaboration Agreement with Lancashire County Council.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Under the terms of the Collaboration Agreement the City Council can engage a provider to

carry its obligations. It is understood that Lancaster District CVS will be engaged to do this and legal services will ensure that all obligations are pass to LDCVS under a separate agreement.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

No direct financial implications. The increased workload required from within the Strategic Policy and Partnerships Team, whilst expected to minimal can be met from within existing resources.

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Human Resources:

N/A externally delivered.

Information Services:

N/A externally delivered.

Property:

N/A externally delivered.

Open Spaces:

N/A externally delivered.

SECTION 151 OFFICER'S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add.

MONITORING OFFICER'S COMMENTS

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted. We are, in effect, acting as an Accountable Body only for this funding and therefore under the Financial Procedure Rules a decision is required.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Appendix 1(Exempt)

Adult Social Care Transformation Fund: Collaboration Agreement

Appendix 2 (Exempt)

ASC Transformation Funding Proposal

Contact Officer: Mark Davies Telephone: 01524 582501

E-mail: mdavies@lancaster.gov.uk

Ref:

Page 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 38

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted